

No. 16-1330

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLES M. IVEY, III, TRUSTEE, PETITIONER

v.

FIRST CITIZENS BANK & TRUST COMPANY

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

CHARLES MARSHALL IVEY III
CHARLES MARSHALL IVEY IV
IVEY, MCCLELLAN, GATTON &
SIEGMUND, LLP
100 S. Elm St., Ste. 500
Greensboro, NC 27401

DANIEL L. GEYSER
Counsel of Record
STRIS & MAHER LLP
Three Energy Square
6688 N. Central Expy., Ste. 1650
Dallas, TX 75206
(214) 396-6634
daniel.geyser@strismaher.com

PETER K. STRIS
BRENDAN S. MAHER
DOUGLAS D. GEYSER
STRIS & MAHER LLP
725 S. Figueroa St., Ste. 1830
Los Angeles, CA 90017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Argument.....	1
A. Respondent refuses to grapple with the obvious circuit conflict	3
B. Respondent’s merits argument misquotes the statutory text and dodges the relevant issue	7
C. Plenary review is warranted on this important and recurring threshold question.....	10
Conclusion	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Abbott v. Abbott</i> , 560 U.S. 1 (2010).....	7
<i>Barnhill v. Johnson</i> , 503 U.S. 393 (1992)	8
<i>Belnap v. Iasis Healthcare</i> , 844 F.3d 1272 (10th Cir. 2017).....	5
<i>Bernard v. Schaeffer (In re Bernard)</i> , 96 F.3d 1279 (9th Cir. 1996).....	3, 4, 6
<i>N.Y. Cty. Nat’l Bank v. Massey</i> , 192 U.S. 138 (1904).....	4, 7, 8
<i>Redmond v. Tuttle</i> , 698 F.2d 414 (10th Cir. 1983).....	5
<i>Schafer, In re</i> , 294 B.R. 126 (N.D. Cal. 2003)	2
<i>Schoenmann v. Bank of the West (In re Tenderloin Health)</i> , 849 F.3d 1231 (9th Cir. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shamrock Jewelers, Inc. v. TD Bank, N.A. (In re Rollaguard Security, LLC)</i> , No. 14-38071-EPK, 2017 WL 3207123 (S.D. Fla. July 27, 2017)	10
<i>U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n, Trustee v. The Vill. at Lakeridge, LLC</i> , No. 15-1509 (U.S.).....	6

II

Page

Cases—continued:

United States v. Vidal-Mendoza,
705 F.3d 1012 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 4
Woods v. Interstate Realty Co., 337 U.S. 535 (1949)..... 4

Constitution and statutes:

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, cl. 4 2
Bankruptcy Act of 1898, Ch. 541, § 1, Pub. L.
No. 55-541, 30 Stat. 544, 545..... 7
Bankruptcy Code, 11 U.S.C. 101-1532 *passim*
11 U.S.C. 101 1, 5, 6
11 U.S.C. 101(54)..... *passim*
11 U.S.C. 550(a)..... 9
11 U.S.C. 701 9
11 U.S.C. 703 9
11 U.S.C. 727(a)(2) 2

Miscellaneous:

Br. in Opp., *Baker Botts L.L.P. v. ASARCO LLC*,
No. 14-103 (U.S.) 10
Br. in Opp., *RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v.*
Amalgamated Bank, No. 11-166 (U.S.) 10
Rochelle’s Daily Wire, ‘*Cert*’ *Petition Seeks to Resolve*
Circuit Split on What’s a ‘Transfer’, Am. Bankr.
Inst. (Aug. 4, 2017)
<<http://tinyurl.com/iveycircuitsplit>> 1, 2, 9, 10
S. Rep. No. 989, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. (1978) 5, 8
U.S.D.O.J., *Handbook for Chapter 7 Trustees*
(Oct. 1, 2012) 9
